

Case No. 15-35770

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**DISABILITY RIGHTS MONTANA, INC., on behalf of
all prisoners with serious mental illness confined
to the Montana State Prison**
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**MIKE BATISTA, in his official capacity as
Director of the Montana Department of Corrections and
LEROY KIRKEGARD, in his official capacity as
Warden of the Montana State Prison**

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Montana, Butte Division

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DISABILITY RIGHTS MONTANA, INC.**

Jeffrey A. Simmons
Foley & Lardner LLP
150 East Gilman Street
Madison, WI 53703
608.258.4267

Jon E. Ellingson
ACLU of Montana
241 E. Alder
Missoula, MT 59801
406.546.9084

Anna C. Conley
PO Box 9101
Missoula, MT 59807
406.830.0367

Kyle Gray / Adrian Miller
Holland & Hart LLP
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103-0639
406.252.2166

Attorneys For Plaintiff-Appellant Disability Rights Montana, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.7	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Factual Background.....	7
A. The Parties.....	7
B. DRM’s Complaint	8
1. The DOC Defendants’ dangerous policies and practices	8
2. The DOC Defendants’ use of solitary confinement to punish prisoners with serious mental illness.....	11
3. The experiences of nine prisoners with serious mental illness.....	15
4. The DOC Defendants’ knowledge that they are subjecting prisoners with serious mental illness to a substantial risk of serious harm.....	21
II. Procedural History	23
A. The original complaint included a procedural due process claim against officials at the Montana Department of Public Health and Human Services.....	24
B. The District Court ordered DRM to file separate complaints against the DOC Defendants and the DPHHS Defendants.....	25

C.	The defendants in both cases filed motions to dismiss for failure to state a claim.....	27
D.	At the hearing on the motions to dismiss, the District Court mistakenly issued the wrong ruling in each case.	28
1.	The ruling in the DPHHS Case.....	28
2.	The ruling in the DOC Case.....	29
E.	The District Court denied the DPHHS Defendants’ motion requesting that the court correct its mistakes.	31
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	32
	ARGUMENT	34
I.	DRM’S Complaint Contains Extensive And Detailed Factual Allegations That Plausibly Suggest The DOC Defendants Are Exposing Prisoners With Serious Mental Illness To A Substantial Risk Of Serious Harm In Violation Of The Eighth Amendment.....	34
A.	On a motion to dismiss, DRM is required only to allege facts that plausibly suggest the existence of an Eighth Amendment violation.....	35
B.	DRM alleged facts showing that the DOC Defendants are exposing prisoners with serious mental illness to a substantial risk of serious harm.	35
1.	DRM has alleged systemic deficiencies in the DOC Defendants’ mental health care and disciplinary policies and practices that, viewed objectively, place prisoners with serious mental illness at substantial risk of serious harm.....	37
a.	The DOC Defendants’ mental health care system fails to provide proper treatment to prisoners with serious mental illness.....	37
2.	The DOC Defendants’ disciplinary practices place prisoners with serious mental illness at a substantial risk of serious harm.....	39

- a. The DOC Defendants discipline prisoners for behavior that is a product of serious mental illness.....39
- b. The DOC Defendants discipline prisoners with serious mental illness by locking them in solitary confinement for months and years at a time, a practice that courts and medical experts agree is significantly harmful to the prisoners’ mental health.....40
 - i. The Supreme Court has noted the harmful effects of solitary confinement on prisoners’ mental health.40
 - ii. Numerous district courts have noted the harmful effects of solitary confinement on prisoners’ mental health.42
 - iii. Research shows that solitary confinement has serious negative effects on prisoners with serious mental illness.43
 - iv. Numerous correctional, legal, and medical associations agree that solitary confinement is not appropriate for prisoners with serious mental illness.....44
- C. DRM has alleged facts showing that the DOC Defendants are subjectively aware that they are exposing prisoners with serious mental illness to a substantial risk of serious harm.....46
- II. This Case Should Be Remanded To A Different Trial Judge.....48
- CONCLUSION52
- STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE54
- CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(ii)
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alsina-Ortiz v. Laboy</i> , 400 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Arnold v. Lewis</i> , 803 F. Supp. 246 (D. Ariz. 1992)	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	35
<i>Bass v. Wallenstein</i> , 769 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1985)	47
<i>Broam v. Bogan</i> , 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	35, 38, 41, 50
<i>Cody v. Hillard</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1025 (D.S.D. 1984)	38
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	39
<i>Cooper v. Ramos</i> , 704 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) (Kennedy, J. concurring).....	41
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	36, 46, 47-48

Gossip v. Gross,
 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) (Breyer, J., joined by Ginsburg, J.,
 dissenting)41

Graves v. Arpaio,
 48 F. Supp. 3d 1318, 1335 (D. Ariz. 2014)42, 50

Helling v. McKinney,
 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....36

Hoptowit v. Ray,
 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982)36, 38

*Indiana Prot. & Advoc. Servs. Comm'n v. Comm'r, Indiana Dep't of
 Corr.*, No. 1:08-cv-01317-TWP, 2012 WL 6738517 (S.D. Ind.
 Dec. 31, 2012)..... 43, 50-51

Johnson v. Beard,
 No. CIV. A. 3:CV-08-0593, 2008 WL 2594034
 (M.D. Pa.A June 27, 2008)39

Jones ‘El v. Berge,
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001)42, 51

Katka v. State,
 No. BDV 2009-1163 (1st Jud. Dist. Ct., Lewis and Clark Co.)22

Lightfoot v. Walker,
 486 F. Supp. 504 (S.D. Ill. 1980).....38

Madrid v. Gomez,
 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....42

Mason-Ealy v. City of Pomona,
 557 F. App’x 675 (9th Cir. 2014)35

In re Medley,
 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....41

Oregon Advocacy Ctr. v. Mink,
 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)*passim*

<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	42
<i>Sheppard v. David Evans & Assocs.</i> , 694 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Smith v. Jenkins</i> , 919 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	34, 35
<i>Steele v. Shah</i> , 87 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	23
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 313 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2002)	48-49, 52
<i>United States v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Waldrop v. Evans</i> , 871 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 2003 MT 134, 316 Mont. 103, 68 P.3d 872	21, 46-47
<i>Wallis v. Baldwin</i> , 70 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1995)	36
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 4, 6

42 U.S.C. § 10801 et seq.....7
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)4

Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII*passim*
The American Bar Association Standard 23-2.8(a)45
The American Psychiatric Association Position Statement on
Segregation of Prisoners With Mental Illness (2012)45
The American Public Health Association Policy 20131045
The National Commission on Correctional Health Care Standards for
Mental Health Services in Correctional Facilities44
The Society of Correctional Physicians’ Position Statement on
Restricted Housing of Mentally Ill Inmates45
Fatos Kaba, et al., *Solitary Confinement and the Risk of Self-Harm
Among Jail Inmates*, 104 Am. J. Pub. Health 442 (2014)43
Jeffrey Metzner, M.D. & Jamie Fellner, *Solitary Confinement and
Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics*44
Stuart Grassian, *Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement*43, 44
